THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 02/22/2022 by the following vote:

AYE:	SLAL
NO:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
RECUSE:	OUNT)

Resolution No. 2022/56

In The Matter of: ESTABLISH the rate per Equivalent Runoff Unit (ERU) for Stormwater Utility Area 17 (Unincorporated County) for Fiscal Year 2022–2023 and request that the Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (FC District) ADOPT an annual parcel assessment for drainage maintenance and the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program, Countywide.

The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County RESOLVES THAT;

WHEREAS, under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, prescribed discharges of stormwater require a permit from the appropriate California regional water quality board under the NPDES Program; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY of CONTRA COSTA (County) did apply for, and did receive, an NPDES permit, which requires the implementation of selected Best Management Practices (BMPs) to minimize or eliminate pollutants from entering stormwaters; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the County to utilize funds received from its Stormwater Utility Area (SUA) for implementation of the NPDES Program and drainage maintenance activities; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the County, the FC District has completed the process for formation of an SUA, including the adoption of the Stormwater Utility Assessment Drainage Ordinance NO. 93-47; and

WHEREAS, the SUA and Program Group Costs Payment agreement between the County and the FC District requires that the County determine the rate to be assessed to a single ERU for the forthcoming fiscal year in the Unincorporated County; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Board of Supervisors does determine that the rate to be assigned to a single ERU for Fiscal Year 2022–2023 shall be set at \$30.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Board of Supervisors does hereby request the FC District to adopt SUA 17 levies based on said amount.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

Contact: Michele Mancuso, (925) 313-2236 ATTESTED: February 22, 2022

Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:, Deputy

cc: Laura Strobel, County Administrator's Office, Mary Ann McNett Mason, County Counsel, Bob Campbell, County Auditor-Controller, Dorothy Lim, County Auditor-Controller's Office, Tim Jensen, Flood Control, Michelle Cordis, Flood Control, Michelle Mancuso, County Watershed Program, Melinda Harris, County Watershed Program, Michael Taylor, Flood Control, Catherine Windham, Flood Control